181
Content list available at https://icarneh.icar.gov.in/; ISSN: 0970-6429
Indian Journal of Hill Farming
June 2024, Volume 37, Issue 1, Pages 181-189
Genetic variability of pigeonpea germplasm for yield and its components in North Eastern Hill
(NEH) Region
Helent Lenthang1  ∙  Merentoshi Mollier1  ∙  Ashim Debnath2*  ∙  Bimal Das3  ∙  Lanunola Tzudir4
1Department of Genetics and Plant Breeding, School of Agricultural Sciences, Medziphema Campus, Nagaland, India-797106

186
Table 1. Description of the pigeonpea genotypes used for the study
Genotype code
Name of
Genotypes
Description of the genotypes Source of Collection Native place of growing
G1 PA-3
A promising pigeonpea genotype known for its resilience to
aluminium stress and high yield.
AICRP-Pigeonpea, NU; SAS, Medziphema. NEH Region, India
G2 PA-291
Pigeonpea genotype known for its resilience and productivity
under aluminium stress conditions
AICRP-Pigeonpea, NU; SAS, Medziphema. NEH Region, India
G3 PA-406
Aluminium-tolerant, high-yielding, drought-resistant, and
suitable for acidic soils in NEH India
AICRP-Pigeonpea, NU; SAS, Medziphema. NEH Region, India
G4 PA-414
High yield, aluminum-tolerant, with strong root growth and
good disease resistance.
AICRP-Pigeonpea, NU; SAS, Medziphema. NEH Region, India
G5 PA-421
High-yielding pigeonpea genotype with robust resistance to
aluminium toxicity in acidic soils.
AICRP-Pigeonpea, NU; SAS, Medziphema. Maharashtra, India.
G6 GT-101
Promising pigeonpea genotype studied for aluminium stress
tolerance in acidic soils of Northeastern India.
AICRP-Pigeonpea, NU; SAS, Medziphema. NEH Region, India
G7 PA-640
Exhibits robust growth and tolerance to aluminium stress in
acidic soils
AICRP-Pigeonpea, NU; SAS, Medziphema.
Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh,
Karnataka, and Uttar Pradesh.
Table 2. Mean of yield component traits of pigeonpea genotypes
Genotypes PH NOB RV NOF PDW DWS DWR NR PR NPP cpp Al TW SYP
G1 140.17 71.33 10.40 132.67 20.85 14.60 6.25 2.62 136.10 121.00 5.55 0.68 71.47 24.23
G2 154.70 75.00 12.87 142.67 24.73 16.45 7.26 2.95 166.43 112.67 2.77 0.57 72.02 30.78
G3 90.33 69.67 6.64 121.67 10.99 9.70 3.54 2.45 133.39 104.67 2.95 0.76 72.00 21.40
G4 104.67 71.00 7.43 129.00 14.07 10.51 4.22 2.78 155.15 107.67 3.20 0.58 70.33 21.33
G5 113.90 71.33 8.91 127.00 17.15 12.25 4.90 2.81 146.10 109.00 2.85 0.63 70.75 22.42
G6 96.00 70.67 7.34 112.67 13.41 9.81 3.93 2.78 144.00 94.67 2.28 0.56 80.67 21.74
G7 147.47 73.00 12.32 150.33 20.81 14.33 6.48 2.93 157.15 129.33 5.02 0.72 69.73 27.40
LSD (0.05) 2.03 1.51 1.01 8.74 1.20 1.37 0.68 0.02 1.22 6.62 0.76 0.02 0.78 1.62
PH= Plant Height (cm), NOB=Number of Branches, RV=Root Volume, NOF=Number of Flowers, PDW=Plant Dry Weight, DWS=Dry weight of Shoot, DWR=Dry weight of Root, NR=Nitrate
reductase, PR=Proline, NPP=Number of pods plant-1, cpp=chaffy pods %, Al= Al content in root biomass, TW=Test Weight, SYP=Seed Yield plant-1
187
Table No.3. Genetic variability of different pigeonpea genotypes
Characters General mean±SE GV PV GCV PCV h2 (%) GA GA (% of mean)
PH 121.03 689.91 680.60 21.56 21.58 99.81 53.69 44.36
NOB 71.71 3.57 2.84 2.35 2.64 79.78 3.11 4.33
RV 9.42 6.47 6.15 26.35 27.03 95.00 4.98 52.90
NOF 130.86 175.38 151.24 9.40 10.12 86.24 23.53 17.98
PDW 17.43 24.52 24.06 28.15 28.42 98.13 10.01 57.44
DWS 12.52 7.47 6.88 20.95 21.84 92.07 5.19 41.42
DWR 5.23 2.16 2.01 27.18 28.16 93.17 2.83 54.05
NR 2.76 0.03 0.03 6.31 6.32 99.58 0.36 12.97
PR 148.33 141.69 141.21 8.01 8.03 99.66 24.44 16.48
NPP 111.29 135.96 122.09 9.93 10.48 89.80 21.57 19.38